
 

We are happy to announce that Freemasons New Zealand 

has once again partnered with Special Olympics New 

Zealand (SONZ), to be the Premier Partner to their 2025 

National Summer Games. 
 

 
 

Background 
Special Olympics is a sports organisation for people with intellectual 

disabilities and is a worldwide movement.  

The 2025 National Summer Games will be hosted in Christchurch, 10th-

14th December 2025. 

Our sponsorship is worth $225,000, from The Freemasons Charity, and we 

are anticipating that Lodges and members will also get involved with 

SONZ in a hands-on way - fundraising, volunteering etc. 

This is the first of a number of updates and resources for your Lodges 

about what is being planned around this major initiative, and how you 

can get actively involved. 

 

 

 

 



Initial Information for Lodges 
 

We are coordinating with the Divisional Grand Almoners and District Charity Officers 

who will head communication and engagement to the Lodges regarding SONZ 

Fundraising Initiatives. Lodge Secretaries will be contacted by their District Charity 

Officer regarding SONZ Sports Clubs and Lodge/District Fundraising Initiatives. 

 

All SONZ Sports Clubs are now independent charitable trusts, meaning that funds 

raised by a Lodge/District can and should be designated to a particular SONZ Club. 

All funds raised will be paid out directly to the Lodge/Districts’ chosen SONZ Club. 
 

The Freemasons Charity will provide a 1:1 subsidy for Lodges, or a 2:1 subsidy for 

Districts (to a maximum of $5,000). More information on how to apply for TFC fund-

matching to come.  

 

Please see the Contact List for Special Olympics NZ Club Chairpersons at 

the end of this document. 
 

 

FAQs 
 

• Who is SONZ? 

SONZ is a sporting organisation for people with intellectual disabilities. They 

provide training and competition in a range of Olympic style sports that cover 

both summer and winter sports. Whilst not part of the Olympic movement, Special 

Olympics have their own World Summer and Winter Games.  

• Why are FMNZ and SONZ collaborating on this sponsorship? 

This is a mutually beneficial partnership where the values of both organisations are 

closely aligned. The partnership will allow Freemasons to do what they do best, 

which is engage in and support the community. This will provide much- needed 

support to SONZ clubs and ultimately will allow more athletes to participate in 

sports across New Zealand. 

 



The alignment of our core values around inclusion, fun, courage and respect 

under-pin the relationship. And both organisations are active in every corner of 

New Zealand, giving us strong connections across our communities. 

 

• What does the sponsorship actually cover? 

The sponsorship supports the partnership between FMNZ and SONZ over 2024-2026. 

We are sponsoring the volunteer programme in 2024 and 2026, and the 2025 Special 

Olympics National Summer Games in Christchurch.  

 

• What are the National Summer Games (NSG)? 

The NSG is the pinnacle event for SONZ. The games occur every four years, in a 

different city, with athletes training and preparing for three years to be able to 

attend. In 2025 they will be held in Christchurch on 10th – 14th December.  

 
We are expecting over 1,300 athletes and coaches from all over New Zealand to 

compete in 10 different sports at 7 venues. The games are more than just sport, it’s 

an opportunity for athletes to re-connect and make new friends from all over the 

country. Further information on the NSG can be found on the NSG website. 

 

• What can Freemasons do at the NSG? 

There are a wide range of volunteer opportunities that include, volunteer 

lead/managers, registrations, transport assistance, opening and closing ceremony 

support and logistics, medal ceremonies, sports officials, general volunteers, 

photographers etc. The roles range from ½ day shifts to full day shifts to the full five 

days of the NSG. Further details will be available shortly. 

• How are the games funded? 

The NSG is primarily funded by athletes, with clubs working hard to fundraise and 

apply for funding to reduce the costs to the athletes as much as possible. SONZ also 

applies for grant funding and sponsorship to reduce the cost to athletes and 

coaches. 

• Does FMNZ intend to sponsor other high-profile organisations and events? 

FMNZ already donates considerable sums to a variety of organisations and 

initiatives throughout New Zealand each year. This is part of our strong focus on 

charity and contributing to our communities. A prime example is the millions of 

dollars we have donated to support the Malaghan Institute’s Freemasons CAR-T cell 

research programme. 

https://www.nsg2025.co.nz/


Club Chairperson Email FMNZ LINK

Northern Division - Upper North Island District

Auckland Mike Ringrose sportsmiker@hotmail.com 2 - Auckland

Bay of Islands Suzy Newhouse specialolympicsbayofislands@hotmail.com 1 - Northland

Counties Rowena Massey
counties@specialolympics.org.nz
rowmassey7@gmail.com

5 - Counties Hauraki

Greenhithe Wynford Lewis treasurer.sogreenhithe@gmail.com 2 - Auckland

Hibiscus Coast Benjamin Tan bentan9702@gmail.com 2 - Auckland

Howick-Pakuranga Laurinne Laing
howick-pakuranga@specialolympics.org.nz
laurinne@xtra.co.nz

2 - Auckland

Manukau Kelsey Dalton
kelseydaltonso@outlook.co.nz
manukau@specialolympics.org.nz

2 - Auckland

Mangere Maria Lee anamarialee4@gmail.com 2 - Auckland

North Harbour Carolyn Pape carolyn.pape@xtra.co.nz 2 - Auckland

Papakura Karen Smith sopapakura.chairperson@gmail.com 5 - Counties Hauraki

Tamaki Glenice Eversfield geversfield@xtra.co.nz 2 - Auckland

Waitakere Rhonda Vegar rhonda.vegar@xtra.co.nz 2 - Auckland

Whangarei Martin Barrie martinbarrie10@gmail.com 1 - Northland

Northern Division - Central North Island

Rotorua Shona Gibbs rotorua@specialolympics.org.nz 7 - Bay of Plenty

Taupo Jim Harknett
specialotaupochair@gmail.com
jimharknett@gmail.com

7 - Bay of Plenty

Tauranga Keryn Darrock
tauranga@specialolympics.org.nz
gingez@xtra.co.nz

7 - Bay of Plenty

Te Awamutu Catherin Clark
Teawamutu@specialolymics.org.nz
clarkoto@xtra.co.nz

6 - Waikato

Thames Valley Anna Walters
SpecialOlympicsThamesValley@gmail.com
anna@gfs.school.nz

2 - Auckland

Waikato Kara Lockhart
waikato@specialolympics.org.nz
kara.lockhart@gmail.com 

6 - Waikato

Central Division - Lower North Island

Hawkes Bay Neil Blake chair.hbso@gmail.com 17 - Eastland Ruahine

Horowhenua Cheryl Burden jessica97cheryl@gmail.com 19 - Kapiti-Wellington

Hutt Valley Shani Kowalczyk skowalczyk100@gmail.com 21 - Hutt-Wairarapa

Kapiti Rachael Martin kapiti@specialolympics.org.nz 19 - Kapiti-Wellington

Porirua Logan Amer
mana@specialolympics.org.nz
logan.amer@gmail.com

19 - Kapiti-Wellington

Manawatu Mike Ryan
manawatu@specialolympics.org.nz
gm@manawatu.basketball

15 - Ruapehu

North Taranaki Max Brooking
northtaranaki@specialolympics.org.nz
maxrob@xtra.co.nz

14 - Taranaki

Wairarapa Bruce Neal bruceneal56@gmail.com 21 - Hutt-Wairarapa

Wanganui Jan Bublitz jrbublitz@hotmail.co.nz 15 - Ruapehu

Te Whanganui-a-Tara Paula Dixon
chairperson@sotwt.nz
paula.dixon@sotwt.nz

21 - Hutt-Wairarapa

Southern Division - Upper South Island

Canterbury Jeff Waters
canterbury@specialolympics.org.nz
watersje51@gmail.com

25 - Canterbury

Marlborough Phyllis Heard phheard54@gmail.com
23 - Nelson-Marlborough-West 

Coast
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Mid Canterbury Colleel Lindsay colleen.linsay@xtra.co.nz 25 - Canterbury

Motueka Colin Rush tfprush@xtra.co.nz
23 - Nelson-Marlborough-West 

Coast

Nelson Wendy Littlejohn wendy.littlejohn@xtra.co.nz
23 - Nelson-Marlborough-West 

Coast

North Canterbury Nick Drinnan nick_chari@xtra.co.nz 25 - Canterbury

West Coast Jenny Pizey jennyapizey@gmail.com
23 - Nelson-Marlborough-West 

Coast
Southern Division - Lower South Island

South Canterbury John Keenan
southcanterbury@specialolympics.org.nz
keenanj.s93@gmail.com

28 - Midland

North Otago Annette Wilson annette.wilson@xtra.co.nz 30 - Otago

Otago Rob Torrance
otago@specialolympics.org.nz
torrancer@slingshot.co.nz

30 - Otago

South Otago Lana Mangham-McNamara lans681@gmail.com 30 - Otago

Eastern Southland Melanie Turnbull mel.turnbull@xtra.co.nz 33 - Southland

Southland Miriam McKenzie miriam@sayitclearly.co.nz 33 - Southland
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